
Mosquito Trapping and Testing  
Cumulative Results 

Week of September 2, 2024 
 

Updated September 5, 2024 
 

The following numbers of mosquitoes were collected, identified, and tested at The Connecticut Agricultural Experiment Station in New Haven. The towns and 
locations of the sites, number of mosquitoes tested, and virus isolations are listed. The total number of mosquitoes tested to date: 213,572 

 
 

WNV = West Nile virus, EEE = Eastern Equine Encephalitis virus, JC = Jamestown Canyon virus 

Town Trap Site 
Cumulative 

Mosquitoes Tested 
Testing 
Results 

Virus Mosquito Species (Positive Samples) 
Date 

Collected 

Barkhamsted Hoyt Hayes Swamp          1,285  Negative - - - 

Bethany Bethany Bog          3,097  Negative - - - 

Bethel Meckauer Park             475  Positive WNV (1) Culex restuans (1) 8/21 

Branford Hosley Ave.             282  Positive WNV (1) Ochlerotatus cantator (1) 8/1 

Bridgeport Central High School          1,379  Positive WNV (5) 
Culex pipiens (2), Aedes albopictus (1) 

Culex pipiens (1) 
Culex pipiens (1) 

8/13 
8/19 
8/28 

Bridgeport Beardsley Zoo          1,535  Positive WNV (14) 

Culex pipiens (1), Culex restuans (1) 
Culex pipiens (3) 
Culex pipiens (1) 

Culex pipiens (1), Ochlerotatus japonicus (1) 
Culex pipiens (1) 

 
Aedes albopictus (1), Culex pipiens (1), 

Ochlerotatus japonicus (3) 

7/10 
7/18 
7/22 
7/31 
8/5 

 
8/19 

 

Bridgeport Barnum Blvd.          2,109  Positive WNV (4) Culex pipiens (1) 7/11 



Culex pipiens (1) 
Culex pipiens (1) 
Culex pipiens (1) 

8/5 
8/14 
8/19 

Canaan Robbins Swamp          1,562  Negative - - - 

Canterbury Quinebaug Camp Rd.       10,423  Positive 

 
 

EEE (25) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

WNV (2) 

Coquillettidia perturbans (1), Culiseta melanura (3) 
 

Coquillettidia perturbans (1), Culiseta melanura (3), 
Ochlerotatus canadensis (1) 

 
Culiseta melanura (2) 

 
Culiseta melanura (3), Ochlerotatus canadensis (1) 

 
Culiseta melanura (1) 

 
Coquillettidia perturbans (1) 

 
Coquillettidia perturbans (1), Culiseta melanura (4), 

Psorophora ferox (1), Uranotaenia sapphirina (1) 
 

Culiseta melanura (1) 
 

Culiseta melanura (1) 
Culiseta melanura (1) 

7/16 
 

7/23 
 
 

7/24 
 

7/30 
 

8/19 
 

8/21 
 

8/27 
 
 

8/28 
 

7/24 
8/21 

Cheshire Lock 12             734  Negative - - - 

Chester 
Cockaponset St. 
Forest 

         2,656  Positive WNV (1) Anopheles punctipennis (1) 8/21 

Colchester 
Carrier Rd. (Babcock 
Pond WMA) 

         4,773  Negative - - - 

Columbia Route 66          2,472  Negative - - - 



Cornwall Mohawk Pond          1,305  Negative - - - 

Cromwell Cromwell Meadows             614  Positive WNV (1) Culex restuans (1) 8/22 

Danbury Reservoir Road          6,742  Positive WNV (2) 
Coquillettidia perturbans (1) 

Culex pipiens (1) 
7/17 
8/8 

Darien Brush Island Road          5,053  Positive WNV (13) 

Culex salinarius (1) 
Culex pipiens (2) 
Culex pipiens (1) 
Culex pipiens (2) 
Culex pipiens (2) 

Aedes albopictus (1), Culex pipiens (1) 
Culex pipiens (1) 
Culex pipiens (1) 
Culex pipiens (1) 

6/26 
7/2 

7/10 
7/22 
7/31 
8/5 

8/13 
8/21 
8/26 

Darien High School Lane          1,078  Positive WNV (1) Culex pipiens (1) 8/26 

East Haddam Daniel Peck Rd.          7,271  Negative - - - 

East Haven Kenneth Street          7,662  Positive WNV (1) Culex restuans (1) 8/13 

East Lyme Cedarbrook Lane          4,389  Positive WNV (2) Aedes cinereus (1), Culex pipiens (1) 8/28 

Easton Sport Hill Road             548  Positive WNV (2) 
Culex pipiens (1) 

Culex restuans (1) 
8/15 
8/27 

Fairfield Catamount Road          1,154  Positive WNV (1) Culex restuans (1) 8/26 

Fairfield Pine Creek Area          1,661  Positive WNV (3) 
Culex pipiens (1), Culex salinarius (1) 

Culex pipiens (1) 
8/14 
8/26 

Farmington Shade Swamp          9,071  Positive WNV (2) 
Culex pipiens (1) 
Culex pipiens (1) 

8/15 
8/27 



Franklin 
Wildlife Management 
Area 

         2,059  Negative - - - 

Glastonbury Tryon Street          1,117  Positive WNV (6) 

Culex pipiens (1) 
Culex pipiens (1) 
Culex pipiens (2) 
Culex pipiens (1) 
Culex pipiens (1) 

7/10 
7/31 
8/5 

8/22 
8/27 

Greenwich Civic Center          3,412  Positive WNV (14) 

Culex pipiens (2) 
Culex pipiens (1) 
Culex pipiens (4) 

Culex pipiens (3), Coquillettidia perturbans (1) 
Culex pipiens (2), Culex restuans (1) 

6/27 
7/10 
7/23 
8/1 
8/5 

Greenwich Lake Avenue             385  Positive WNV (1) Culex pipiens (1) 8/5 

Greenwich Mianus River Park             311  Positive WNV (5) 

Culex pipiens (1) 
Culex restuans (1) 
Culex pipiens (1) 

Culex restuans (2) 

8/1 
8/14 
8/22 
8/27 

Griswold Southwire Preserve          2,722  Positive WNV (9) 

Anopheles punctipennis (1), Anopheles walkeri (1), 
Coquillettidia perturbans (1), Culex erraticus (1), 

Culex salinarius (1), Culiseta melanura (2), 
Ochlerotatus triseriatus (1), Uranotaenia 

sapphirina (1) 

8/14 

Groton U. S. Naval Base          1,046  Positive WNV (4) 
Culex pipiens (2) 

Culex restuans (1) 
Culex pipiens (1) 

7/15 
7/23 
7/31 

Guilford Moose Hill Road          1,054  Negative - - - 

Haddam Little City Road          2,398  Negative - - - 

Hamden Lake Wintergreen             835  Negative - - - 



Hampton Hampton Reservoir          1,891  Positive WNV (1) Culiseta melanura (1) 8/19 

Hartford Keney Park          1,416  Positive WNV (9) 

Culex pipiens (2), Culex restuans (1) 
Culex restuans (1) 
Culex pipiens (1) 

Culex pipiens (1), Culex restuans (1) 
Culex pipiens (1) 

Culex restuans (1) 

7/16 
7/25 
7/30 
8/7 

8/15 
8/28 

Hebron 
Raymond Brook 
Marsh 

            919  Negative - - - 

Killingly Woodward Street             282  Negative - - - 

Killingworth Chittenden Road             830  Negative - - - 

Ledyard Cedar Swamp          3,401  Positive EEE (1) Culiseta melanura (1) 8/5 

Litchfield White Memorial          3,604  Negative - - - 

Lyme Blood Street          1,954  Negative - - - 

Lyme Cedar Lake             814  Positive EEE (1) Culiseta melanura (1) 8/28 

Madison Cedar Swamp, Rte. 80          1,923  Negative - - - 

Manchester Oak Grove Street             489  Positive WNV (3) Culex pipiens (2), Culex restuans (1) 7/31 

Mansfield Fieldstone Drive             163  Negative - - - 

Meriden Falcon Park             420  Positive WNV (2) Culex pipiens (1), Culex restuans (1) 8/21 



Middlefield Durham Meadows          2,183  Negative - - - 

Milford Fresh Meadow Lane             734  Positive WNV (1) Culex restuans (1) 8/28 

Milford Erna Avenue          1,599  Positive WNV (12) 

Culex pipiens (3) 
Culex pipiens (2) 
Culex pipiens (4) 
Culex pipiens (1) 
Culex pipiens (1) 
Culex pipiens (1) 

7/16 
7/25 
8/7 

8/15 
8/19 
8/28 

Monroe Garder Road          4,523  Negative - - - 

Montville Route 85          1,220  Negative - - - 

New Britain Village Square Drive          2,330  Positive WNV (2) 
Culex pipiens (1) 
Culex pipiens (1) 

8/8 
8/20 

New Canaan Hoyts Swamp             809  Positive WNV (6) 

Culex pipiens (1) 
Culex pipiens (1) 
Culex pipiens (1) 
Culex pipiens (3) 

7/2 
7/11 
7/16 
7/29 

New Canaan Michigan Road             306  Positive JC (1) Anopheles quadrimaculatus (1) 7/16 

New Haven Beaver Pond Park          2,139  Positive WNV (19) 

Culex pipiens (1) 
Culex pipiens (1) 
Culex pipiens (2) 
Culex pipiens (2) 
Culex pipiens (3) 
Culex pipiens (2) 
Culex pipiens (3) 
Culex pipiens (1) 
Culex pipiens (1) 

 

6/17 
6/26 
7/1 
7/9 

7/15 
7/24 
8/1 
8/5 

8/21 
 



Aedes albopictus (1), Culex pipiens (1), Culex 
restuans (1) 

8/27 
 

Newington Churchill Park          1,170  Negative - - - 

Newtown Key Rock Road             790  Negative - - - 

North Branford Cedar Lake             919  Negative - - - 

North Haven Quinnipiac River Park          1,319  Negative - - - 

North Stonington Pawcatuck River          5,452  Negative 
- 

- - 

North Stonington Bell Cedar Swamp          1,293  Negative - - - 

North Stonington Exit 93             515  Negative - - - 

North Stonington Wyassup Lake          2,547  Positive 
EEE (1) 

 
WNV (1) 

Culiseta melanura (1) 
 

Culex pipiens (1) 

8/5 
 

8/14 

Norwalk Cranbury Park             263  Positive WNV (1) 
 

Culex pipiens (1) 
 

 
7/18 

 

Norwalk Rowayton School          1,213  Positive WNV (11) 

Culex pipiens (1) 
Culex pipiens (4) 
Culex pipiens (3) 
Culex pipiens (1) 
Culex pipiens (1) 
Culex pipiens (1) 

6/25 
7/9 

7/25 
7/30 
8/12 
8/20 

Old Lyme Great Island             745  Negative - - - 



Orange Meeting House Lane          2,520  Positive WNV (2) 
Culex restuans (1) 
Culex pipiens (1) 

7/25 
8/19 

Plainfield Cedar Swamp          2,328  Positive EEE (1) Culiseta melanura (1) 8/29 

Redding Lyons Swamp             661  Negative - - - 

Ridgefield Great Swamp          1,010  Negative - - - 

Salem 
Intersection Rte. 
82/85 

         1,242  Negative - - - 

Shelton Shelton Avenue          2,434  Negative - - - 

Somers  Durkee Road          2,093  Positive WNV (1) Culex restuans (1) 8/1 

South Windsor Burgess Road          2,160  Positive WNV (8) 

Culex pipiens (1) 
Culex pipiens (1), Psorophora ferox (2) 

 
Culex pipiens (1), Culex restuans (1), Psorophora 

ferox (1) 
 

Culex restuans (1) 

7/11 
7/23 

 
8/1 

 
 

8/27 

Southington 
East Rd/Kensington 
Rd 

            794  Positive WNV (3) 
Culex pipiens (1) 
Culex pipiens (1) 

Culex restuans (1) 

7/22 
7/30 
8/21 

Sprague Inland Road          1,454  Positive WNV (1) Culex restuans (1) 8/21 

Stafford Cedar Swamp             687  Negative - - - 

Stamford Cove Island Park             977  Positive WNV (9) 
Culex pipiens (1) 
Culex pipiens (2) 
Culex pipiens (1) 

6/26 
7/10 
7/22 



Culex pipiens (2), Ochlerotatus japonicus (1) 
Culex pipiens (1) 
Culex pipiens (1) 

7/31 
8/21 
8/26 

Stamford Sleepy Hollow Park          1,149  Positive WNV (22) 

Culex pipiens (1) 
Culex pipiens (1) 
Culex pipiens (3) 

 
Culex pipiens (4), Culiseta melanura (1), 

Ochlerotatus japonicus (1) 
 

Culex pipiens (2) 
Culex pipiens (1) 

Culex pipiens (3), Culex salinarius (1) 
Culex pipiens (1), Culex restuans (1) 
Culex pipiens (1), Culex restuans (1) 

7/1 
7/11 
7/15 

 
7/24 

 
 

8/1 
8/7 

8/15 
8/22 
8/27 

Stamford Intervale Road             650  Positive WNV (3) 
Culex pipiens (1) 
Culex pipiens (1) 

Culex restuans (1) 

7/24 
8/22 
8/27 

Sterling Main Street          2,641  Positive EEE (1) Culiseta melanura (1) 8/8 

Stonington Barn Island          1,327  Positive 
EEE (1) 

 
WNV (1) 

Culiseta melanura (1) 
 

Culiseta melanura (1) 

8/26 
 

8/13 

Stonington 
Stonington High 
School 

         4,159  Positive WNV (7) 

Culex pipiens (1), Culiseta melanura (1), 
Ochlerotatus trivittatus (1) 

 
Culiseta melanura (1), Ochlerotatus thibaulti (1) 

 
Culex pipiens (1), Culiseta melanura (1) 

7/22 
 
 

7/31 
 

8/5 

Stonington Coogan Boulevard             512  Negative - - - 

Stratford Beacon Point             878  Positive WNV (9) 
Culex pipiens (1) 

 
7/23 

 



Culex pipiens (2), Aedes albopictus (1), Aedes 
vexans (1) 

 
Culex pipiens (1), Aedes vexans (1),  

Ochlerotatus triseriatus (1) 
 

Culex pipiens (1) 

8/1 
 
 

8/5 
 
 

8/20 

Stratford Beaver Dam Road             701  Positive WNV (3) 
Culex pipiens (1) 
Culex pipiens (1) 
Culex pipiens (1) 

7/22 
8/5 

8/20 

Thompson Baker Road          2,155  Negative - - - 

Tolland Bolton Lake          1,482  Negative - - - 

Trumbull Cranbury Drive             436  Negative - - - 

Voluntown Mt. Misery          5,370  Positive 

 
 
 
 
 

EEE (15) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Culiseta melanura (3) 
 

Culiseta melanura (3) 
 

Culiseta melanura (1) 
 

Culiseta melanura (1) 
 

Culiseta melanura (1) 
 

Anopheles crucians (1), Culiseta melanura (1) 
 

Anopheles crucians (1), Culiseta melanura (1) 
 

Culiseta melanura (1), Ochlerotatus canadensis (1) 
 

Culex pipiens (1) 
Culiseta melanura (1) 
Culiseta melanura (4) 

7/23 
 

7/31 
 

8/1 
 

8/7 
 

8/8 
 

8/15 
 

8/19 
 

8/28 
 

7/23 
7/31 
8/1 



WNV (11) 
 

Culiseta melanura (1) 
Culiseta melanura (1) 
Culiseta melanura (2) 

8/7 
8/19 
8/28 

Wallingford South Elm Street             583  Negative - - - 

Waterbury Hamilton Park             950  Negative - - - 

Waterford Wtfd/N.London Line          3,431  Negative - - - 

West Hartford Spicebush Swamp          3,671  Positive WNV (4) 
Culex pipiens (1) 

Culex restuans (1) 
Culex pipiens (1), Culex restuans (1) 

8/7 
8/15 
8/28 

West Haven Thill Street          4,055  
 

Positive 
 

 
WNV (15) 

 

Aedes albopictus (1), Culex pipiens (1), Culex 
restuans (1), Culex salinarius (1) 

 
Culex pipiens (2) 

 
Aedes cinereus (1), Culex pipiens (1), Culex restuans 

(1), Culex salinarius (1) 
 

Culex pipiens (1), Culex salinarius (1) 
Culex pipiens (1) 

Culex salinarius (1) 
Culex pipiens (1) 

7/15 
 
 

7/24 
 

7/29 
 
 

8/5 
8/15 
8/19 
8/27 

Westbrook Willard Avenue          1,686  Positive WNV (3) 
Culex restuans (1) 

Culex pipiens (1), Culex restuans (1) 
8/12 
8/21 

Weston Devil’s Den             443  Negative - - - 

Westport North Avenue          1,867  Positive WNV (1) Culex pipiens (1) 7/18 

Westport Sherwood Island             794  Positive WNV (1) Culex pipiens (1) 8/20 



Wethersfield Goff Road          2,223  Positive WNV (12) 

Culex pipiens (2) 
Culex pipiens (3), Culex restuans (1) 

Culex pipiens (1) 
Culex pipiens (2), Culex restuans (1) 

Culex pipiens (1) 
Culex pipiens (1) 

7/8 
7/25 
7/29 
8/7 

8/20 
8/28 

Willington Pinney Hill Road             404  Negative - - - 

Wilton Saunders Drive             438  Negative - - - 

Wilton Spectacle Road          1,407  Negative - - - 

Windham Bass Road          2,025  Negative - - - 

Woodbridge Burnt Swamp Road             423  Negative - - - 

Woodstock Pole Bridge Road          4,511  Negative - - - 

       

 Year to Date     213,572   
WN (279) 
EEE (33) 

JC (1) 

  

 


